

ORDER

OD – 2

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CC/137/2025  
RAJASHI DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED  
VS  
ALISHA SURESH AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY

Date: 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

Appearance:

*Mr. Surajit Nath Mitra, Sr. Adv.*

*Mr. Sankarsan Sarkar, Adv.*

*Mr. Victor Chatterjee, Adv.*

*...for petitioner.*

*Mr. Abhrajit Mitra, Sr. Adv.*

*Mr. Soumabho Ghosh, Adv.*

*Mr. Sarvapriya Mukherjee, Adv.*

*Mr. Biswajit Kumar, Adv.*

*Mr. Vidhya Bhusan Upadhyay, Adv.*

*...for contemnor No.2.*

*Mr. Mainak Bose, Sr. Adv.*

*Mr. Rishabh Karnani, Adv.*

*Mr. Amitabh Ray, Adv.*

*Mr. Krishnendu Modak, Adv.*

*...for respondent No.8.*

The Court:- Mr. Mitra, learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioner in this contempt application CC/137/2025 is present and makes his submission.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.2 is also present and Mr. Mainak Bose, learned Senior counsel representing respondent No.8 is also present.

It is submitted by Mr. Bose that an opportunity be granted to the respondent No.8 to meet the allegations made against him in the contempt application. It is further submitted that as his client is residing at London, some time is required to file affidavit-in-opposition.

Although time was granted on 9<sup>th</sup> January, 2026 but till today affidavit-in-opposition is not filed by the respondent No.8.

In the facts and circumstances, the respondent No.8 is granted one more opportunity to file the said affidavit-in-opposition to meet the allegations made against him. Thus, time to file affidavit-in-opposition is extended for a period of three weeks. Reply, if any, be filed before 15.05.2026.

Time to affirm these affidavits are peremptory. No further time will be granted in the event the said order is not complied.

It is further made clear that pendency of this application will not stand in the way of the parties to comply the order dated 21<sup>st</sup> August, 2025 if not complied.

Learned Advocate for the petitioner is requested to intimate all the parties about the order passed and the next date fixed.

(BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY, J.)